% o

N

YORK

CEITY QF

COUNCIL @

/

Notice of a public meeting of

Planning Committee B

To: Councillors B Burton (Chair), Hollyer (Vice-Chair),
Baxter, Clarke, Fenton, Melly, Orrell, Vassie and Warters
Date: Tuesday, 12 December 2023
Time: 4.30 pm
Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West
Offices (F045)
AGENDA
1. Declarations of Interest (Pages 1-2)

At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are
asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on this
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the
interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes
apparent to the member during the meeting.

[Please see the attached sheet for further guidance for Members.]



2. Public Participation
At this point in the meeting members of the public who have
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee.

Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the
management of public participation at our meetings. The
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday, 8
December 2023.

To register to speak please visit
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online
registration form. If you have any questions about the
registration form or the meeting, please contact Democratic
Services. Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda.

Webcasting of Public Meetings

Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.

During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by
public speakers. See our updates
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on
meetings and decisions.

3. Plans List
This item invites Members to determine the following planning
applications:

a) Fulford Flood Alleviation Scheme, Pt Fulford (Pages 3 - 66)
Ings And Pt Playing Fields, Selby Road, York
[23/00283/FUL]


http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy

Flood alleviation scheme comprising a pumping station and
associated inlet structure, control kiosk, access track and parking
area; culvert under Selby Road; outfall structure and floodwall
alignment and penstock across Germany Beck; two earth flood
embankments, and a temporary construction compound and tree
works within the Fulford Conservation Area. [Fulford and
Heslington Ward]

b) Castle Howard Ox, Townend Street, York, (Pages 67 -100)
YO31 7QA [23/00123/FUL]

Conversion of existing building to 16no. student studio apartments
with two storey extension to the side/east elevation, first and second
storey extension to the rear/north elevation, and single storey
rear/north extension following the demolition of the single storey
projections. [Guildhall Ward]

C) 126 Fulford Road, York, YO10 4BE (Pages 101 -134)
[23/00798/FUL]

Erection of 1no. attached dwelling to side. [Fishergate Ward]

d) 25 Orchard Paddock, Haxby, York, YO32 3DW (Pages 135 - 146)
[23/01400/FUL]

Single storey side and rear extension and dormer to rear following
removal of garage. [Haxby and Wiggington Ward]

4. Urgent Business
Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the
Local Government Act 1972.

Democracy Officer:
Jane Meller

Contact details:
e Telephone: (01904) 555209
e Email; jane.meller@york.gov.uk



mailto:jane.meller@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:

Registering to speak

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangem
[...]
ding Lane
embankment

CITY OF YORK COUNCIL
West Offices, Station Rise
York, YO1 6GA

Checked: VC

CONSULTANT

AECOM

2 City Walk,

Leeds, LS11 0AR
+44(0)-113-301-8400 tel.
www_aecom.com

NORTHERN POWER CABLE DUCTS TO BE
SEALED SIDE

EXISTING FLOOD WALL NOTES

TREES TO BE GLEARED

DO NOT SCALE FROM THIS DRAWING,

v ASCOM mrmms il cormmt: (ot e il ot Al messrarments musk e csied fo b s o

N

ALL DIMENSIONS IN MILLIMETRES UNLESS
OTHERWISE STATED.

Project Management Inifas:  Designer: KT

o

ALLLEVELS IN METRES ABOVE ORDNANGE
DATUM

-

‘THE FLOOD DEFENCE LEVEL OF 10.04 HAS
BEEN CALGULATED FROM THE OUSE
WASHLANDS MODEL 100 YEAR + 2.4 %
CLIMATE CHANGE ALLOWANC

N —— M,
— LOWANCE FLOOD
LEVEL OF 9.82 WITH 0.22 OF UNGERTAINTY.

o

— .
~ 20 m LONG EMBANKMENT WITH
4 m WIDE CREST AT 10.10 AND 1 IN.4 SLOPES
TYING INTO

A1 SELBY ROAD LEGEND

SITE BOUNDARY

SITE OF SPECIAL SCIENTIFIC INTEREST

i Q
mees To e LeareD g (@)
i @
g >
i
a
]
O A— \ g
g Cr i \ i
: | i o s ;
E [= = e
: i e \ |l =
; y TO BE 15x TRUNK DIAMETER (1200) v\ ! FOR INFORMATION ONLY
o / %
g %
/ |
: / i
8% £ % i
i AS HIGH BAT ROOST FOTENTIAL. H ——
. )
H / ; IR T
p ' e
33 Vi
,\E & * PROJECT NUMBER
.
i3 / [] cos51369
§e & H
gg % ] SHEET TITLE
14 «'/ E GENERAL ARRANGEMENT
:g [produced om e Ordnance Suvey mapeing wih ine d"/ J{ LANDING LANE EMBANKMENT
5 | : : i &
H | copyright and may lead f prosecuton orcv praceedings e [
it o~ i SHEET NUMBER
B8 e - [
2 - L 5 F]  60651369-ACM-XX-XX-DR-C-1002
L

Planning Committee B - 12 December 2023 12



Page 67 Agenda Item 3b
COMMITTEE REPORT

Date: 12 December 2023  Ward: Guildhall

Team: East Area Parish: Guildhall Planning Panel

Reference: 23/00123/FUL

Application at: Castle Howard Ox Townend Street York YO31 7QA

For: Conversion of existing building to 16no. student studio apartments

with two storey extension to the side/east elevation, first and
second storey extension to the rear/north elevation, and single
storey rear/north extension following the demolition of the single
storey projections

By: Alastair Cliffe
Application Type: Full Application
Target Date: 22 November 2023

Recommendation: Refuse

1.0 PROPOSAL

1.1 Planning permission is sought for the conversion of the public house to 16 no.
studio apartments for student accommodation. In addition there would be a two
storey extension to the side/east elevation and rear/north elevation and a single
storey extension to the north following. A communal room is proposed on the ground
floor, there would be external cycle and bin store and outside communal space.

1.2 The site is within the Area of Archaeological Importance. The site is within Flood
Zone 1. To the north, east and south of the site is residential development. To the
west is former petrol station/garage used as a tool hire shop.

1.3 Officers understand that the public house has been closed since 2017.

Relevant Planning History

1.4 21/00537/FULM - Conversion of public house to 16no. student studio
apartments with two storey extension to the side/east elevation, first and second
storey extension to the rear/north elevation, and single storey rear/north extension
following the demolition of the single storey projections — Refused at the Area
Planning Sub-Committee (11 November 2021) on the basis that the site had not
been adequately marketed. The site was loss of a community facility. The
replacement of a public house with student accommodation would not make a
positive contribution to a sustainable community.

Application Reference Number: 23/00123/FUL Item No: 4b



Page 68

1.5 The application is reported to Committee under 5.1 (g) of Art 13 of the
Constitution because the previous application was refused by Committee.

2.0 POLICY CONTEXT

2.1 The Publication Draft York Local Plan (2018)

EC2 Loss of Employment Land

H7 Student Housing

H10 Affordable Housing

HW1 Protecting Existing Facilities

D1 Placemaking

D2 Landscape and Setting

D4 Conservation Areas

D6 Archaeology

D7 The Significance of Non-Designated Herita
[...]
uildings
which are either identified, currently used or were last used for employment uses,
the council will expect developers to provide a statement to the satisfaction of the
Council demonstrating that: the existing land and or buildings are demonstrably not
viable in terms of market attractiveness, business operations, condition and/or
compatibility with adjacent uses. The supporting text for Draft Policy EC2 sets out
that the Council will expect the applicant to provide evidence proportionate to the
size of the site of effective marketing the site/premises for employment uses for a
reasonable period of time, the Local Plan Policy Modifications details an 18 month
marketing period.

5.5 Where an application is seeking to prove a site is no longer appropriate for

employment use because of business operations, and/or condition, the LPA will

expect an objective assessment to be submitted with the application detailing the

shortcomings of the land/premises that demonstrates why it is no longer appropriate
Application Reference Number: 23/00123/FUL Item No: 4b



Page 74

for employment use. The proposed modifications to the Policies are now with the
Planning Inspectorate following consultation earlier in the year. The wording of Draft
Policy EC2 has not altered in the proposed maodifications to the Planning Inspector,
only the supporting text as set out above as such this policy is considered to have
moderate weight.

5.6 Paragraph 93(c) of the NPPF sets out, among other things, that planning
decisions should guard against the unnecessary loss of valued community facilities
(including pubs), particularly where this would reduce the community’s ability to
meet its day to day needs. This stance is echoed by policy HW1 (Protecting Existing
Facilities) of the Draft Local Plan (2018) . It states that development proposals that
involve the loss of a community facility will not be supported unless: if site
constraints do not allow on-site re-provision, facilities of equi
[...]
er good relations between persons who share a relevant protected
characteristic and persons who do not share it.

5.55 Having due regard to the need to advance equality of opportunity between
persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and persons who do not
share it involves having due regard, in particular, to the need to:

(a) remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons who share a relevant
protected characteristic that are connected to that characteristic;

(b) take steps to meet the needs of persons who share a relevant protected
characteristic that are different from the needs of persons who do not share it;

(c) encourage persons who share a relevant protected characteristic to participate in
public life or in any other activity in which participation by such persons is
disproportionately low.

5.56 The PSED does not specify a particular substantive outcome, but ensures that
the decision made has been taken with “due regard” to its equality implications.

5.57 Officers have given due regard to the equality implications of the proposals in
making its recommendation. There is no indication or evidence (including from
consultation on this application) that any equality matters are raised that would
outweigh the material planning considerations.

6.0 CONCLUSION

6.1 The proposed development is considered to be within a sustainable location. In
assessment of Heritage Assets, the scheme would preserve the setting of the
Conservation Area, and the setting of listed buildings within it, in addition the
proposal would be of appropriate scale, form and materials and is not considered to
result in harm or loss of an undesignated heritage asset. Impacts on archaeology
are considered to be acceptable and can be mitigated by planning condition. The
proposed development is not considered to result in harm to residential amenity or
highway safety, nor would the proposal have an unacceptable impact on ecology on
or adjacent to the site.

6.2 The presumption in favour of sustainable development, as set out in NPPF
paragraph 11 therefore applies. There is evident demand for purpose built student
accommodation and the NPPF requires planning decisions give “substantial weight”
to the value of using suitable brownfield land within settlements for housing (which
includes student accommodation).

Application Reference Number: 23/00123/FUL Item No: 4b



Page 86

6.3 Paragraph 93 of the NPPF sets out, among other things, that planning decisions
should guard against the unnecessary loss of valued community facilities (including
pubs), particularly where this would reduce the community’s ability to meet its day to
day needs. This stance is echoed by policy HW1 (Protecting Existing Facilities) of
the Draft Local Plan (2018). The NPPF at paragraph 38 states that the LPA should
work proactively with applicants to secure developments that will improve the
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. Significant weight should
be placed on the need to support economic growth and productivity, taking into
account local business needs and wider opportunities for development (paragraph
81). This stance is echoed by policy EC2 (Loss of Employment Land) of the Draft
Local Plan (2018). It is not considered that the site has been reasonably marketed
and as such there is insufficient evidence to demonstrate that the facilities no longer
serve a community function and demonstrably cannot be adapted to meet other
community needs or are surplus to requirements; neither has it been sufficiently
demonstrated that the facilities are no longer financially viable with no market
interest.

7.0 RECOMMENDATION: Refuse

1  The applicant has failed to demonstrate that the public house is unviable having

failed to adequately market the property. The local planning authority are not
convinced that the site has been reasonably marketed and as such there is insufficient
evidence to demonstrate that the facilities no longer serve a community function and
demonstrably cannot be adapted to meet other community needs or are surplus to
requirements. Neither has it been sufficiently demonstrated that the facilities are no
longer financially viable with no market interest. The proposed development will
therefore result in the unacceptable loss of a community facility and employment land
that would help to meet the day-to-day needs of the local community. The proposal
fails to comply with Policies HW1 (Protecting Existing Facilities) and EC2 (Loss of
Employment Land) of the Draft Local Plan (2018) and paragraphs 81 and 93 of the
National Planning Policy Framework.

8.0 INFORMATIVES:
Notes to Applicant

1. STATEMENT OF THE COUNCIL'S POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE APPROACH

In considering the application, the Local Planning Authority has implemented the
requirements set out within the National Planning Policy Framework (paragraph 38)
in seeking solutions to problems identified during the processing of the application.
The Local Planning Authority took the following steps in an attempt to achieve a
positive outcome:

- Request further information
Application Reference Number: 23/00123/FUL Item No: 4b



Page 87

Notwithstanding the above, it was not possible to achieve a positive outcome,
resulting in planning permission being refused for the reasons stated.

Contact details:
Case Officer: Victoria Bell
Tel No: 01904 551347

Application Reference Number: 23/00123/FUL Item No: 4b



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 89

R
13
g
g
N
8

Castle Howard Ox, Townend Street YO31 7QA

23/00123/FUL

Scale: 1:1277

g |8 on
(2|8 |&
S |rE |= |2
O —_ =9 N
~ | | § |8
5le [€ |2 |o
Y m MM m [0)
= o | o
4 8 =] Q 2]
) S |2 |2
>0 [0 [A |2
2 l2 |2 |= |o
O |A |y |lo |=
c - _nlu
L c (7] o)
p - Q el
© c 1
ol E|le S
= t|E Z
et [9) o] 1] -
oOlo|jlo | al|lw
g
IS
9
K]
c =
o 7]
® & Q
@ c £ 3
£ =2 o 3
o 2 c S
20 © S
2o 5 g
£38 s <
£5 3 S
o 2 (&] N
T 2 c 5
Eg 3 §
> < °
o= <%
cs 92 &
2 [oRe Q
n o O ©
w| mw b
w= O
m. £ 2
B §3 S
(@) w Wln\
o
£ 8
[...]
ates “Residential development proposals
should contribute to the provision of open space for recreation and amenity in
accordance with current local standards and using the Council’s up to date open
space assessment. The successful integration of open space into a proposed
development should be considered early in the design process.”

5.38 The site is unable to accommodate on-site provision therefore an off-site
financial contribution would be required. There is a deficit in the ward in respect to
outdoor sport, children’s play and informal amenity space. The contribution
calculation is 1x2-bed = £1,254

5.39 The contribution could be used towards improvements at Cemetery Rd play
area, Low Moor allotments and supporting community access to tennis at Rowntree
Park.

5.40 This contribution can be secured through the provisions of a S106 Legal
Agreement in the event the application is approved. The proposed planning
obligations would meet the statutory tests set out in Regulation 122(2) of The
Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as amended).

6.0 CONCLUSION

6.1 Itis considered that the proposal would make efficient use of the former hotel
site which currently detracts from the appearance of the Conservation Area. The
proposed property is relatively bold, however, the scale and design relates well to
the host property and it creates a feature of the end/corner elevation. The height
drops towards the listed lodge. It is not considered to detract from the character or
appearance of the Conservation Area or setting of the listed building.

6.2 Itis not considered it would cause unacceptable harm to neighbours’ living
conditions and provides suitable cycle parking. The accessible location is such that

Application Reference Number: 23/00798/FUL Item No: 3c



Page 115

the property is not reliant on use of a car, though occupiers can seek to obtain on-
street parking permits.

6.3 The proposal accords with national planning policy and draft local policy
therefore is recommended for approval subject to conditions and subject to the
signing of a legal agreement to secure a financial contribution towards
iImprovements to nearby off-site play and amenity space.

7.0 RECOMMENDATION:

That delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning and Development
Services to APPROVE the application subject to:

a. The completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure the following planning
obligations:

Open Space and sport contribution: £1,254 towards amenity, play space provision
and outdoor sport.

il The Head of Planning and Development Services be given delegated authority to
finalise the terms and details of the Section 106 Agreement.

lii The Head of Planning and Development Services be given delegated authority to
determine the final detail of the planning conditions

Conditions

1  The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years
from the date of this permission.

Reason: To ensure compliance with Sections 91 to 93 and Section 56 of the Town
and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by section 51 of the Compulsory
Purchase Act 2004.

2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in strict accordance
with the following plans:

Location plan, 2301-0c received on 20 April 2023.

Proposed rear elevation 2301 16B received on 14 July 2023.
Proposed roof plan 2301 16B received on 14 July 2023.
Proposed first floor plan 2301 11C received on 14 July 2023.

Application Reference Number: 23/00798/FUL Item No: 3c



Page 116

Proposed attic plan 2301 12C received on 14 July 2023.

Proposed side elevation 2301 15E received on 02 October 2023.
Proposed ground floor plan 2301 10F received on 02 October 2023.
Proposed front elevation 2301 14C received on 02 October 2023.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

3 Notwithstanding any proposed materials specified on the approved drawings
or in the application form submitted with the application, samples of the external
m
[...]
rage would likely
be achievable in this proposed layout, and it is not considered that the application
should be resisted on these grounds.

6.0 CONCLUSION
6.1 The proposal is considered to comply with the National Planning Policy
Framework (2023), policy D11 of the City of York Draft Local Plan (2018) and advice

contained within Supplementary Planning Document 'House Extensions and
Alterations'.

Application Reference Number: 23/01400/FUL Item No: 3d



Page 140

7.0 RECOMMENDATION: Householder Approval
1 TIME2 Development start within three years

2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following plans:-

Drawing No. 0507ACDO1B (received 19th July 2023) - Alterations + Extensions
Drawing No. 0507ACDO01D (received 19th July 2023) - Location + Site Plan

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried out
only as approved by the Local Planning Authority.

3  The materials to be used externally shall be in accordance with details included
on the submitted plans and application form.

Reason: To achieve a visually acceptable form of development.

8.0 INFORMATIVES:
Notes to Applicant

1. STATEMENT OF THE COUNCIL'S POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE APPROACH

In considering the application, The Local Planning Authority has implemented the
requirements set out within the National Planning Policy Framework (paragraph 38)
and having taken account of all relevant national guidance and local policies,
considers the proposal to be satisfactory. For this reason, no amendments were
sought during the processing of the application, and it was not necessary to work with
the applicant/agent in order to achieve a positive outcome.

Contact details:

Case Officer: Sam Baker
Tel No: 01904 551718

Application Reference Number: 23/01400/FUL Item No: 3d



Page 141

25 Orchard Paddock, Haxby, YO32 3DW
23/01400/FUL

GIS by ESRI (UK) |§

N © ce
-~ = .
Al
Hall
17.
3
L [ ]
e | /5 g
Man Play Area
©
< o
a
N u o)
i i <
q o ('Eer
I ol
[...]
nd Street, York, YO31 7QA [23/00123/FUL] Plan
	Castle Howard Ox, Townend Street, York, YO31 7QA [23/00123/FUL] Presentation
	Slide 1: Planning B Committee 
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10


	3c 126 Fulford Road, York, YO10 4BE [23/00798/FUL]
	126 Fulford Road, York, YO10 4BE [23/00798/FUL] Plan
	126 Fulford Road, York, YO10 4BE [23/00798/FUL] Presentation
	Slide 1: Planning B Committee 
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8


	3d 25 Orchard Paddock, Haxby, York, YO32 3DW [23/01400/FUL]
	25 Orchard Paddock, Haxby, York, YO32 3DW [23/01400/FUL] Plan
	25 Orchard Paddock, Haxby, York, YO32 3DW [23/01400/FUL] Presentation
	Slide 1: Planning B Committee 
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee B 

Date 12 December 2023 

Present Councillors Hollyer (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), 
Baxter, Clarke, Fenton, Melly, Orrell, Vassie 
and Warters 

Apologies 
 
Officers Present 

Councillor B Burton 
 
Gareth Arnold, Development Manager 
Jonathan Kenyon, Principal Officer, 
Development Management 
Ruhina Choudhury, Senior Solicitor 

 

The Chair had sent his apologies and the meeting was chaired by Vice-
Chair, Cllr Hollyer. Cllr Fenton proposed Cllr Orrell as Vice-Chair, this was 
seconded by Cllr Clarke; Cllr Orrell was unanimously elected as Vice-Chair 
for the meeting.  

 
49. Declarations of Interest (4.33 pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interests or other registrable interests that they might have in the 
business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. 
 

Cllr Melly declared that she was pre-determined for item 3b (Castle Howard 
Ox) and had registered to speak in her capacity as Ward Councillor.  She 
therefore withdrew from the meeting during the consideration of that item 
and took no part in the decision making. 
 
Cllr Clarke noted that he was the Ward Councillor for item 3b but was not 
pre-determined in the matter. 
 
In relation to item 3d (25 Orchard Paddock, Haxby), Cllrs Orrell and Fenton 
noted a personal, non-prejudicial interest in that the applicant was a fellow 
councillor.  Cllr Hollyer declared that, as the applicant was a Ward 
colleague, he would withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the item 
and take no part in the decision. 

 
 
 
 



50. Public Participation (4.34 pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
51. Plans List (4.34 pm)  
 

Members considered a schedule of reports of the Development Manager, 
relating to the following planning applications, outlining the proposals and 
relevant policy considerations and setting out the views of consultees and 
officers. 

 
 
52. Fulford Flood Alleviation Scheme, Pt Fulford Ings And Pt 
Playing Fields, Selby Road, York  [23/00283/FUL] (4.34 pm)  
 

The Development Manager requested a deferral for this item due to the 
applicant being unavailable due to illness. 
 
Cllr Hollyer proposed the Development Manager’s recommendation to 
defer the item and this was seconded by Cllr Melly.  Members voted 
unanimously in favour of the motion. 
 
Resolved:   That the item be deferred. 
 
Reason: To allow the applicant to attend the meeting. 

 
 
53. Castle Howard Ox, Townend Street, York, YO31 7QA 
[23/00123/FUL] (4.36 pm)  
 

Members considered an application by Alastair Cliffe for the conversion of 
existing building to 16no. student studio apartments with two storey 
extension to the side/east elevation, first and second storey extension to 
the rear/north elevation, and single storey rear/north extension following the 
demolition of the single storey projections. 
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation on the application and 
explained the plans. 
 
[4.38 pm Cllr Vassie joined the meeting.  He did not take part in the 
discussion or decision making for this item.] 
 
 



Public Speakers 
 
Cllr Melly, Ward Councillor, spoke in objection to the application.  She 
urged refusal due to the loss of a community asset and inadequate 
marketing.  She raised concerns regarding the harm to the building, an 
unsuitable design and noted that the plans did not comply with planning 
policy with regard to refuse collection and drop off/collection space. 
 
Emma Lancaster spoke on behalf of the applicant.  She first requested a 
deferral so that the applicant had time to address the comments raised in 
the officer report. She stated that independent advice had not been sought 
by CYC regarding the marketing and valuation of the property.  She noted 
that the site had not been in use since 2017 and the proposal would 
provide a similar level of employment as a pub or similar community venue. 
Student accommodation would offer significant public benefit and should be 
given positive weight in the planning balance.  
 
In response to questions from Members she reported that cleaners, 
management staff and security would be employed as part of the student 
management plan.  Space was set aside for refuse collection and details 
would be included in the operational management plan.  They had not 
undertaken any community engagement.  They had carried out a 
theoretical appraisal based on red book values; it also reflected the holding 
costs incurred. The marketing issue had not been addressed as the agent 
had not been made aware of concerns. 
 
Officers responded to further questions from Members and reported the 
following:  
 

 The applicant must demonstrate that the building could no longer 
serve the community function, through meeting need or financial 
viability, and there should be no market interest. The price set 
needed to be justified and the agent needed to evidence that the 
property had been marketed appropriately. 

 Members of the public reported that offers had been turned down.  
There was nothing to suggest that the applicant’s outlay could 
reasonably lead to a £600k valuation. 

 Biodiversity issues and refuse collection could be covered by 
planning conditions. 

 The main concern was the lack of marketing for the premises to be 
sold at a reasonable price to be run as a pub. 

 
Following debate, Cllr Warters moved the officer recommendation to refuse 
the application.  This was seconded by Cllr Fenton.  Members voted 
unanimously in favour of the motion and it was: 



 
Resolved:   That the application be refused. 
 
Reason:  The proposed development is considered to be 

within a sustainable location. In assessment of 
Heritage Assets, the scheme would preserve the 
setting of the Conservation Area, and the setting of 
listed buildings within it, in addition the proposal 
would be of appropriate scale, form and materials 
and is not considered to result in harm or loss of an 
undesignated heritage asset. Impacts on 
archaeology are considered to be acceptable and 
can be mitigated by planning condition. The 
proposed development is not considered to result in 
harm to residential amenity or highway safety, nor 
would the proposal have an unacceptable impact on 
ecology on or adjacent to the site.  

 
The presumption in favour of sustainable 
development, as set out in NPPF paragraph 11 
therefore applies. There is evident demand for 
purpose built student accommodation and the 
NPPF requires planning decisions give “substantial 
weight” to the value of using suitable brownfield 
land within settlements for housing (which includes 
student accommodation).   

 
Paragraph 93 of the NPPF sets out, among other 
things, that planning decisions should guard against 
the unnecessary loss of valued community facilities 
(including pubs), particularly where this would 
reduce the community’s ability to meet its day to 
day needs. This stance is echoed by policy HW1 
(Protecting Existing Facilities) of the Draft Local 
Plan (2018). The NPPF at paragraph 38 states that 
the LPA should work proactively with applicants to 
secure developments that will improve the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of 
the area. Significant weight should be placed on the 
need to support economic growth and productivity, 
taking into account local business needs and wider 
opportunities for development (paragraph 81). This 
stance is echoed by policy EC2 (Loss of 
Employment Land) of the Draft Local Plan (2018). It 
is not considered that the site has been reasonably 



marketed and as such there is insufficient evidence 
to demonstrate that the facilities no longer serve a 
community function and demonstrably cannot be 
adapted to meet other community needs or are 
surplus to requirements; neither has it been 
sufficiently demonstrated that the facilities are no 
longer financially viable with no market interest.  

 
[5.12 pm, Cllr Melly re-joined the meeting.] 

 
 
54. 126 Fulford Road, York, YO10 4BE [23/00798/FUL] (5.12 pm)  
 

Members considered a full application by Stephen Hazell for the erection of 
1no. attached dwelling to side. 
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation on the plans and provided 
a written update to Committee which detailed a revised condition 5, for 
clarification purposes and an additional condition relating to the location 
and specification of works for the erection of the stone arch which 
stipulated that these should be submitted for written approval of the Local 
Planning Authority.  The Development Manager recommended a further 
condition, not included in the written update, requiring a scheme for noise 
insulation measures to mitigate road noise. 
 
The Development Manager provided further clarification on the plans 
regarding vehicle access for the rear parking at no. 126. 
 
Public Speakers 
 
Dorothy Knott, a neighbour, spoke to raise safety concerns relating to the 
size and positioning of the historic arch, the planned planting and the 
potential to block sightlines for traffic.  She noted that there had been 
ongoing building work in the vicinity which had caused difficulties relating to 
skip and traffic management. 
 
In response to questions from Members, she stated that bushes or low 
level planting would be preferable to trees in the planting scheme. 
 
Stephen Hazell, the applicant, spoke in support of the application and 
opened by thanking both planning and conservation officers.  He noted the 
concerns over the design that had been raised by residents and confirmed 
the planting scheme was to contain shrubs rather than trees.  He stated 
that there were more than adequate sightlines for traffic.  He also stated 
that he was flexible on the location of the arch. 



 
Officers responded to further questions from Members and reported that 
Highways had not raised concerns regarding the location of the parking 
bays, sightlines were covered in condition 8. 
 
Following debate, Cllr Warters moved the officer recommendation to 
approve the application, subject to the s106 agreement, and the tabled 
update which covered the amendment to condition 5 and included two 
additional conditions related to the stone arch and the noise insulation.  
The additional condition referring to the stone arch was amended to 
specifically exclude the location shown on the drawing.  There was also an 
amendment to condition 7 to refer to soft landscaping. 
 
This was seconded by Cllr Orrell. 
 
Members voted unanimously in favour of the motion and it was: 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved, subject to the 

amendments outlined above. 
 
Reason:  It is considered that the proposal would make 

efficient use of the former hotel site which currently 
detracts from the appearance of the Conservation 
Area.  The proposed property is relatively bold, 
however, the scale and design relates well to the 
host property and it creates a feature of the 
end/corner elevation.  The height drops towards the 
listed lodge. It is not considered to detract from the 
character or appearance of the Conservation Area 
or setting of the listed building.   
 
It is not considered it would cause unacceptable 
harm to neighbours’ living conditions and provides 
suitable cycle parking.  The accessible location is 
such that the property is not reliant on use of a car, 
though occupiers can seek to obtain on-street 
parking permits. 

The proposal accords with national planning policy 
and draft local policy therefore is recommended for 
approval subject to conditions and subject to the 
signing of a legal agreement to secure a financial 
contribution towards improvements to nearby off-
site play and amenity space. 
 



[5.43pm, Cllr Hollyer left the meeting and Cllr Orrell replaced him as Chair.] 
 
 
55. 25 Orchard Paddock, Haxby, York, YO32 3DW 
[23/01400/FUL] (5.44 pm)  

 
Members considered a full application by E Pearson for a single storey side 
and rear extension and dormer to rear following removal of garage. 
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation on the plans and provided 
an update to the Committee which provided an additional condition for 
obscure glazing on the first floor side facing window, the window should be 
non-opening. 
 
Cllr Fenton moved the officer recommendation to approve the application to 
include the additional condition contained in the update and this was 
seconded by Cllr Melly.  Members unanimously voted in favour of the 
motion and it was: 
 
Resolved:   That the application be approved. 
 
Reason: The proposal is considered to comply with the 

National Planning Policy Framework (2023), policy 
D11 of the City of York Draft Local Plan (2018) and 
advice contained within Supplementary Planning 
Document 'House Extensions and Alterations'. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A Hollyer, Vice-Chair, in the Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.31 pm and finished at 5.49 pm]. 


